
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

4 December 2018 
Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(3) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Independents 
Residents’Group 

(1) 

Nisha Patel (Chairman) 
Christine Vickery 
Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) 
 

Nic Dodin 
 

Jan Sargent 

North Havering 
Residents’Group (1) 

  

Darren Wise   

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4 December 2018 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 

[...]

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 

meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

4 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior 
to the consideration of the matter.  
 

5 ACCIDENT & EMERGENCY AND ASSOCIATED ISSUES (Pages 7 - 24) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

6 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION GP RATINGS (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

7 BLOOD TESTING SERVICES IN BHR (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

8 HAVERING CAMHS TRANSFORMATION UPDATE (Pages 47 - 64) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

9 QUARTER 2 2018/19 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 65 - 80) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

26 September 2018 (7.00  - 9.40 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nic Dodin, Nisha Patel (Chairman), Jan Sargent, Christine Vickery, 
Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) and Darren Wise. 
 
Also present: 
Alan Wishart, Deputy Director of Workforce, Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Andy Ray, Director of Financial Operations BHRUT   
David Parke, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lee McGanagal, Communications Manager, BHRUT 
 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 
Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 

 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in case of fire or other event 
that may require the evacuation of the building. 
 
 
 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

12 BHRUT - GENDER PAY  
 
BHRUT officers advised the Sub-Committee that this was the first year in 
which the Trust had presented figures on gender pay. Of the 6,500 strong 
BHRUT workforce, 77% were female and 23% male. Figures illustrated 
however that, the higher the pay band at the Trust, the higher the proportion 
of male staff. It was noted that however that there were more women than 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 September 2018 

 

2M 

 

men at the very senior managements levels of the Trust. 57% of higher paid 
jobs were held by women but some 83% of lower paid staff were female.  
 
The only pay bonus award available to staff – the Clinical Excellence Award 
received more applications from male than female staff and also saw fewer 
part-time workers apply. Some 76 applications had been received for the 
latest round of 33 awards. Applications were scored by a panel of 9 
consultants and 9 managers and results of the awards were published on-
line.  
 
The Trust aimed to reduce its gender pay gap which would allow better 
recruitment and retention of women staff in the organisation. BHRUT wished 
therefore to offer more flexible, family-friendly working and to also take a 
more gender-neutral approach to recruitment in order to for example attract 
more male applicants for nursing roles. 
 
Staff were aware of the current position with the Trust’s gender pay gap 
although the precise impact on staff morale had not been tested.  
 
The Sub-Committee
[...]
of which 
£249k had been recovered. In 2017/18, this had reduced to 378 cases with 
£2.5 charges of which £419k had been recovered. 
 
An action plan to increase collection rates had been developed and best 
practice in this area at other Trusts had been considered. More detailed 
questioning was now given to overseas patients and credit card payment for 
treatment as now able to be taken on all wards. BHRUT was also in the top 
quartile for identifying patients using the European Health Identification 
Card. It was accepted that health tourism was a national issue but the Trust 
felt it did now have a pro-active action plan. 
 
The Trust made clear to patients that they would be charged for treatment 
and officers agreed that it was important to collect the money whilst a 
patient was still in the country. The issues around health tourism were now 
given more emphasis in hospital staff education and indction etc. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update.  
 
  
 

14 GP RECRUITMENT AND PRIMARY CARE UPDATE  
 
A representative of Havering CCG explained that of 44 GP practices in 
Havering, 15 were single-handed. Many GPs and nurses were also 
approaching retirement and Havering also had an elderly population. All 
Havering GP practices had been assessed by the Care Quality Commission 
and most (38) of the practices had been rated as good. None had been 
considered excellent and 5 practices had been rated as requiring 
improvement. One practice had received an inadequate rating and was now 
in special measures. 
 
The CCG wished for GP practices to collaborate more with each other and 
to have more practices located in modern buildings with more consulting 
rooms available. The move of some practices to a Personal Medical 
Services contract would mean GPs at these practices would lose some 
payments but would also introduce some extra monies to for example 
provide more appointments for patients.  
 
There was a better GP:patients ratio in Havering than in Barking & 
Da
[...]

 
Responses to the recent consultation on primary care were currently being 
analysed. The CCG was planning for the expected population growth in the 
borough with new health centres planned at Beam Park and on the former 
St George’s Hospital site. It was also hoped to move some single handed 
GPs to a new practice at the Victoria Centre site in Romford. It was planned 
to have one practice for around 30,000 patients and there would not be 
separate reception desks for separate practices as seen elsewhere in the 
borough.  
 
It was confirmed that overseas doctors were required to pass an English 
language test before practicing in the UK. There was also a target to provide 
on-line GP appointments for 30% of the population. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position.  
   
   
 

15 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
It was noted that there had not been any major changes to the performance 
indicators this quarter. Any update on the position with delayed transfers of 
care would be communicated to the Sub-Committee by way of a written 
response.  

Page 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 September 2018 

 

5M 

 

 
The Su-Committee noted the report.  
 

16 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - INTRODUCTION AND ANNUAL REPORT  
 
A director of Healthwatch Having explained that the organisation had 
existed since April 2013 and built on the work of previous organisations 
such as Community Health Councils and Local Involvement Networks. 
Healthwatch was a statutory organisation and had a right to membership of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. Healthwatch Havering worked to improve 
matters for patients and service users and also worked closely with its 
equivalent organisations covering Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge. 
Research by Healthwatch Havering had found that few people understood 
the difference between urgent and emergency care. 
 
Healthwatch had the legal power to conduct enter and view visits to social 
care premises including pharmacies, opticians and care homes and these 
visits could be unannounced if necessary. All reports of such visits, which 
were carried out by volunteers, were published on the Healthwatch 
Havering website.  
 
Healthwatch had undertaken a successful joint topic group with the Sub-
Committee covering referrals to hospital treatment. There were 81 care 
homes in Havering – the highest figure in London and it had been 
established by Healthwatch that these reports had been used by people 
choosing a care home for their relatives. 
 
The organisation received a grant from the Council of £117k per year and 
expenditure was mainly on staff costs. Plans for 2018/19 included work on 
tobacco control and Healthwatch was working with the Council’s Public 
Health team on a Healthy Working Environment project to reduce the 
amount of smoking near or outside work places.  
 
It was confirmed that Healthwatch volunteers were mainly recruited by word 
of mouth.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted and welcomed the Healthwatch Annual Report 
2017/18.   
 
 

17 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - SERVICES FOR VISUALLY IMPAIRED 
PEOPLE  
 
The Healthwatch director explained that fewer people were registered with 
the Council as blind than would be expected given the elderly population in 
Havering. Healthwatch had found that it was often difficult for patients in 
Havering to get from an optician to appropriate further treatment. It was 
planned by the local NHS bodies that there would in future be a facility to 
refer patients directly from opticians to Queen’s ophthalmology department. 
 

Page 5



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 26 September 2018 

 

6M 

 

Healthwatch Havering’s report on services for people who have a visual 
impairment had been presented at the North East London Eye Health 
Network where the recommendations made in the report had received 
strong support. 
 
The ophthalmology department at Queen’s Hospital was now bigger in size 
but was still located in the same area and hence was very overcrowded. 
Healthwatch was therefore pleased to have been asked to assist the 
Ophthalmology Department at Queen’s in re-designing their 
accommodation. Healthwatch was also pleased that an Eye Clinic Liaison 
Officer (funded by the Royal National Institute for the Blind to support 
visually impaired people to access Council and NHS services) had been 
reinstated at Queen’s. 
 
Healthwatch had also met with adult social care staff to ensure that they 
received the correct data about people with visual impairments. Healthwatch 
also felt that there should be better communication about blindness issues 
between BHRUT, GPs and the Council.     
 
The Sub-Committee thanked the representative of Healthwatch Havering for 
a comprehensive and effective report. 
 

18 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was suggested that performance information at BHRUT should be 
scrutinised with particular emphasis on the A & E department at Queen’s 
Hospital and the performance of the respective children and adults areas of 
the department. The cost of parking for patients visiting A & E could also be 
considered.  
 
Members also wished to scrutinise the Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service and it was felt that treatments available under local cancer services 
to support patients’ mental health and wellbeing could also be detailed to 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 4 
DECEMBER 2018  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Accident & Emergency and Associated 
Issues 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health   

Report Author: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk, tel: 
01708 433065 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented summarises 
the current position with Accident & 
Emergency services for Havering.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the 
covering report itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this
[...]
 pressures issue. 
 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 
 

Page 8



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4 December 2018 

 
 
 

 

Appendices – Extract of BHRUT Annual Report and Accounts, 2017-18 
Presentation – BHRUT Winter Ready 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WINTER READY 

Chris Bown 

Interim Chief Executive 

Barking, Havering and 
Redbridge University Hospitals 
NHS Trust and Chair of BHR 
A&E Delivery Board 

P
age 13



CONTEXT 

• Winter is the busiest time for both NHS and social care services 

• We started planning earlier than ever this year 

• We have a single action plan across the whole system in BHR, that 
feeds into the East London Health and Care Partnership plan 

• We are working closely and collaboratively, but the next few months 
will undoubtedly be difficult 

• We have been communicating advice on staying well and how/where 
to get help and will continue to do this throughout winter 

• We’ll all be using the national materials from the Help Us Help You 
(formally Stay Well This Winter) campaign 

• Your support would be hugely valued to spread the word 

 

P
age 14



WINTER ISSUES IN NORTH EAST LONDON 

Based on learning from 17/18, the following are our largest challenges across north east 
London: 
 

• Workforce sustainability  - particularly middle grade A&E doctors, A&E nurses, 
paediatric nurses, therapists and GPs who work within urgent care services. Working 
on short and longer term strategic solutions, including working with our GP 
Federations 

• Discharging patients to ongoing care, particularly where patients are from outside 
Lond
[...]
ng Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The attached presentation gives details of the current position regarding blood 
testing services in Havering. 
    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4 December 2018 

 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the information presented and takes any 
action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

The attached presentation gives details of the issues and challenges facing 

phlebotomy services in Havering. This follows several concerns raised by 

Members of the Sub-Committee and of the Council as a whole concerning reports 

of long waits and difficulty accessing blood tests in several locations in the 

borough. Representatives of the local Clinical Commissioning Groups, Barking, 

Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS Trust and the North East 

London NHS Foundation Trust are expected to be present at the meeting in order 

to give further details and to answer Members’ questions. 

 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 36



Havering Health Scrutiny Committee 

Tuesda
[...]
UTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 4 
DECEMBER 2018  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Having CAMHS Transformation Update 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health   

Report Author: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk, tel: 
01708 433065 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented summarises 
the current position with Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) for Havering.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the 
covering report itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Officers will present details of recent investments in CAMHS services in Havering 
and how the service is currently performing.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk


Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 4 December 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the information presented and takes any 
action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

The Sub-Committee has previously expressed a wish to scrutinise mental health 
services provided for children and young people in Havering, provided principally 
by the North East London NHS Foundation Trust. The Sub-Committee has 
previously been briefed on the new base for the service established in the Romford 
area and now wishes to receive an upda
[...]
courses, and just having someone 
to ask questions!” 

 

“The LSA training re listening, helping start up a HOPE lunchtime group, having the Star worker 
available for parents meetings so immediate conversations/ reassurance can be given” 

 

“Links to charities, websites, signposts extremely helpful.  Being available for parents evening next 
year to aid parents etc…” 

P
age 57



P
age 58



P
age 59



Leaflet  

P
age 60



Speech and Language 

• Offering initial assessments to LAC children within required 0-4 
weeks 

• Targeted support for vulnerable children with known Speech, 
Language and Communication Needs (SLCN) not accessing core 
service provision  

• Individual caseload for children with significant SLCN which impacts 
on behaviour and participation at school 

• Classroom based support to children and young people who are 
accessing  Alternative Learning Programmes (e.g. Koru) 

• Delivering training  to relevant partners e.g. Early Help & 
Community Nursery Nurses 

• Supporting Early Help by empowering Early Years Practitioners to 
run Language Groups at Children’s Centres 

 

P
age 61



Outcomes 

• Improved early intervention 

• Improved support to education 

• Improved and additional support to YOS 

• STR worker posts 

• Transition worker posts 

• New OT posts 

• Closer working with the systemic model in LBH 

• The children's locality pilot 

 

P
age 62



Development  

New post:  

Occupational therapist  

Speech and Language Therapist  

Physiotherapist  

Nursery Nurse 

 

Early intervention Group program:  

• Way to play  

• Way to say  

• Happy hands  

 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

     
   HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 4 

DECEMBER 2018 
 

Subject Heading: 
 

Quarter 2 2018/19 performance 
information 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance 
Business Partner (Children, Adul
[...]

About Delayed Transfer of Care 
 

• In the first five months of 2018/19, there has been an average of 16 
delayed discharges per month (7.8 days per 100,000) whereas at 
the same stage last year there had been an average of 10.  

 

• The vast majority of delays are in the acute sector and are the 
responsibility of Health.  

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 78



Any questions? 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 ACCIDENT & EMERGENCY AND ASSOCIATED ISSUES
	Appendix - A&E
	Slides - winter update

	6 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION GP RATINGS
	7 BLOOD TESTING SERVICES IN BHR
	Blood testing - presentation

	8 HAVERING CAMHS TRANSFORMATION UPDATE
	CAMHS - Presentation

	9 QUARTER 2 2018/19 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	Appendix - Performance Information




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

4 December 2018 (7.00  - 8.50 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nisha Patel (Chairman), Nic Dodin, Christine Vickery, David Durant 
(substituting for Councillor Jan Sargent and Christine Smith (substituting for 
Councillor Ciaran White).  
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jan Sargent, Councillor 
Ciaran White and Councillor Darren Wise. 
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch 
Havering. 
 
Councillor Paul McGeary was also present. 
 
Also present: 
 
Chris Bown, Interim Chief Executive, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Shelagh Smith, Chief Operating Officer, BHRUT 
Casper Myburgh, BHRUT 
Julie Watkins, Lead Nurse Phlebotomist, BHRUT 
Alan Stephenson, Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
Caroline Long, CQC 
Doug Tanner, Barking, Havering and Redbridge Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(BHR CCGs) 
Lima Khanom, BHR CCGs 
Tracy Welsh BHR CCGs 
Jacqui van Rossum, North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) 
Carol White, NELFT 
Mark Ansell, Interim Director Public Health, London Borough of Havering (LBH) 
Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance Business Partner, LBH 
 
 
 
 
 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Christine Vickery (Christine Smith 
substituting) and Jan Sargent (David Durant substituting).  
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 4 December 2018 

 

2M 

 

 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 September 
2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

22 ACCIDENT & EMERGENCY AND ASSOCIATED ISSUES  
 
BHRUT officers explained they wished to work collaboratively with partners 
in order to give advice to local residents on where to get the help they 
require. Lessons had been learnt from last winter it was accepted that the 
Trust’s main challenge concerned workforce sustainability with shortages of 
GPs, therapists and children’s nurses. 
 
Cross-system working was important in dealing with winter pressures with 
for example increasing rates of flu vaccination a priority and all partners 
were involved in the A & E Delivery Board. Officers accepted that there 
were significant pressures but that services provided were still safe. It was 
noted that approximately 60% of patients brought by ambulance were not in 
fact admitted to hospital and had their care provided in other ways. Work 
was in progress to investigate why people were brought by ambulance if 
they did not need to be admitted to hospital.  
 
Key challenges for A & E included the rising number of ambulance patients, 
more admissions and the increased demand for paediatric cases. Space 
constraints in the hospital were also an issue. The A & E department was 
funded for 18 consultants and there were now 14 permanent consultants 
employed. Agency and locum staff were used for other acute physician 
roles. The previous day, A & E at Queen’s had seen 621 patients - the 
highest figure in London. More patients were now seen within the four hour 
target although it was accepted that overall figures for this remained low.  
 
The Trust was addressing issues by initiatives such as the ‘red to green’ 
project which looked at the progress of each hospital patient individually. A 
joint project had also been started with the North East London NHS 
Foundation Trust which sought to reduce admissions by ambulance and 
provide more support in the community. 
 
Funding had been received to expand the Rapid Assessment and Focus 
Area at Queen’s A & E and this work was scheduled to completed by 24 
December. Consultant cover was available on a 24:7 basis at Queen’s and 
from 8 am to 2 pm at King George. A national campaign – ‘Help Us Help 
You’ had been launched to seek to reduce pressure on A & E. 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 4 December 2018 

 

3M 

 

The A & E at Queen’s saw 13-15 ambulances per hour at peak times and 
Queen’s was now the best performing hospital in London in terms of 
handover time from ambulances. The planned building work would further 
improve this but it was accepted that it was a concern if ambulances were 
delayed waiting to hand over patients at A & E.  
 
It was clarified that A & E at King George did not close after 2 am but there 
was no requirement for A & E consultant cover at Queen’s or King George 
as neither site was a major trauma centre. 24:7 consultant cover was 
however provided at Queen’s.  
 
The Interim Director of Public Health explained that the flu jab was not a 
vaccine and the virus itself could not be caught simply from having the 
vaccination. Whilst flu could be caught even after taking the vaccine, it was 
likely to be less severe. Public Health England reviewed the effectiveness of 
vaccines and what strains needed to be covered each year etc. Further 
details about the vaccine programme could also be circulated.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position.  
 
 
 

23 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION GP RATINGS  
 
Officers from the Care Quality Commission (CQC) explained that North East 
London had the lowest healthcare ratings overall but the CQC had found 
that some GP practices were still failing to comply with regulations which 
could lead to a practice’s registration being cancelled. 
 
It was noted that the CQC was a Regulator and it was not the CQC’s role to 
undertake specific improvements. The CQC had worked with the Havering 
GP Federation to train practice managers, GPs and nurses on the CQC 
regulations. These covered what a patient expected from their GP practice. 
The CQC wished for GPs to be more responsive with shorter waiting times 
for appointments etc.   
 
A CQC rating of ‘requires improvement’ meant that a GP practice had 
breached regulations. If there was no improvement, a warning notice would 
be issued requiring improvements to be made within 12 months. If there 
was still no improvement, a practice could then be closed and this had 
occurred with one local practice. Struggling surgeries were encouraged 
where possible to merge with another practice rather than have their 
registration removed. 
 
It was accepted that there was a shortage of GPs in Havering but this was 
also a problem nationally. There was a shortfall of 50 GPs across the BHR 
area but it was wished to provide more services via primary care.  A further 
problem was that the lucrative nature of locum work meant that recruitment 
of permanent GPs was difficult. 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 4 December 2018 

 

4M 

 

The Sub-Committee noted the position.  
 

24 BLOOD TESTING SERVICES IN BHR  
 
Officers accepted that blood testing services were not currently right in the 
BHR area but there was a commitment to work across the CCGs, BHRUT 
and NELFT to improve phlebotomy. Blood testing was commissioned by the 
CCGs and provided by BHRUT and NELFT from approximately 40 locations 
across BHR.  
 
Blood testing services had been stopped in some Havering practices due a 
lack of reception cover although these had now been restarted. Officers 
wished to reduce waiting times and have equal provision for phlebotomy 
across BHR but it was difficult to offer further blood testing in GPs as most 
singled handed practices did not have sufficient space.  
 
It was therefore being considered how services could be offered from fewer 
sites but for longer hours. More pre-booked appointments could be made 
available which would reduce waiting times and it may also be possible to 
offer appointments booked on-line. Scoping of this work was expected to be 
completed by December 2018 with engagement with local stakeholders 
commencing in February 2018 which would help to decide if formal 
consultation was needed. It was provisionally planned to launch the new 
service in spring 2019. 
 
Another option could be a mobile blood testing facility that could be sited in 
e.g. supermarket car parks. Phlebotomy apprenticeships had commenced 
and bar codes had been introduced in order to speed up the blood testing 
process.  
 
Members remained concerned that clinics had been without sufficient 
communication and that the South Hornchurch clinic had not in fact 
reopened. Officers responded that it was important to look at how demand 
was managed as there were often around 100 patients awaiting blood tests 
at Queen’s Hospital at 7 am. The provider Trust had not been given any 
notice that there would not be a receptionist on site at the Rainham clinic. 
Staff did attend at the site but it had been unsafe for phlebotomy services 
without reception cover.  
 
The GP practice at South Hornchurch had asked BHRUT to buy a new 
specialist phlebotomy Chair and also wished to charge rent. Officers would 
check with the GP practice re the latest position with reinstating phlebotomy 
services at the site.  
 
A phlebotomy clinic aimed to see 12 patients per hour but would see as 
many as possible during opening hours, with no upper limit set. 
Phlebotomists were sometimes working at different hours to allow a 
staggered opening time for the service.  
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 4 December 2018 

 

5M 

 

It was emphasised that the aim was for services to be available in the 
community and that phlebotomy would not be centralised at Queen’s 
Hospital. Waiting times for blood tests at Queen’s had now reduced from 
two hours to one hour and work was planned to improve the environment for 
children’s blood tests at the hospital. A list of all blood test providers would 
be available by the end of December and this could be provided to the Sub-
Committee.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position and requested that officers provide 
the further information as detailed in the minutes. 
 
 
 
 

25 HAVERING CAMHS TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 
Officers accepted that the current system for Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS) was not perfect but felt that the system was 
improving with new investment having been made in the service.  There had 
been a culture change away from the old four tier system with the new I-
Thrive system covering treatment, support and self-management etc. The 
new children’s model for mental health services had been piloted in the 
north locality of Havering. 
 
Feedback from schools had been favourable with schools feeling they now 
had a better understanding of CAMHS and in particular the role of the 
Support Time and Recovery Worker. This had resulted in more appropriate 
rates of referral from schools to CAMHS. The CAMHS website had also 
been improved which helped young people to access services.  
 
Children with speech and language difficulties were more likely to struggle 
in school and become young offenders etc but NELFT was now working 
closely with the Council’s adolescent safeguarding team on these issues. A 
representative from Havering CCG added that the CCG worked with 
schools and providers to develop services for resilience building.  
 
The CAMHS transformation strategy had recently been refreshed and this 
could be circulated to Members. The Havering Transformation Board for 
CAMHS had also been considered as operating successfully.  
 
The sub-Committee noted the presentation and thanked officers for the 
services being provided in Havering. 
 
  
 

26 QUARTER 2 2018/19 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
Performance on delayed transfers of care had improved slightly in the last 
quarter with most delays being attributed to issues in the health sector with 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 4 December 2018 

 

6M 

 

for example patients awaiting transfer to a bed in a neurological 
rehabilitation unit.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


